
                                                       

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

10 March 2022 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Laura MacMillan  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278377 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 2 March 2022 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 
Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors N Bell, M Devonish and M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 to be submitted and 

signed. 
 

4. Annual Risk Report (Pages 3 - 30) 
 
5. SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 31 - 49) 
 
6. SIAS Internal Audit Plans (Pages 50 - 66) 
 
7. Statement of Accounts (Pages 67 - 94) 
 
 Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to follow. 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


Part A  
 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 10 March 2022 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Annual Risk Report 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing the management of risk within the 

council. This includes the corporate risk register and Risk Management Strategy 
 
1.2 Attached as appendix 1 is the Risk Management Strategy and appendix 2 is the 

Corporate Risk Register 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Risks are not 
adequately 
managed 
within the 
council 

The council takes 
decisions without 
having regard to risk 
and suffers loss 

Risks are regularly 
reviewed a
[...]
Ongoing 
management of the projects pipeline alongside 
capital spend programme. All projects 
accompanied by clear resourcing plan.

3 3 9

Page 30



 
 

 

 

 

Watford Borough Council  
Audit Committee Progress Report 

10 March 2022  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 25 February 2022 

 Agree the change to the implementation 
date for one recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations set out in Appendix C 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Page 1 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1  Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 2.3  Status of Audit Recommendations 
 2.7  Proposed Audit Plan amendments 

2.8  Performance Management   

 
 
 
Appendices 
 
A    Progress against the 2021/22 Audit Plan 
B 2021/22 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
C Progress against outstanding Internal Audit recommendations 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 32



Page 2 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the 
Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2021/22 as at 25 February 2022. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2021/22 Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit 

recommendations from 2018/19 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information at 25 February 2022. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that the 
Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component of 
corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 


[...]
ate Responsibility Deadline Resolved   
 or  

Revised 
Deadline 

01 Management should complete the 
work required to set the agreed data 
retention periods against each live 
process in the system and develop 
the scripts and processes for data 
erasure.  
 
The defined procedures should be 
formally documented, tested and 
communicated to staff and they 
should be reviewed on a routine basis 
or following a significant change to 
the operation of the Council, the 

Low Position – November 2021 
Work is underway to agree, test and 
communicate data retention periods within the 
Firmstep system with services and formally 
document the process for responding to 
subject access requests.  
 
Position – February 2022 
Initial work to establish retention periods 
across the organisation in progress. 
However, there is an issue with the current 
version of the data retention module 
meaning information is not deleted from 

Head of 
Customer 
Services 
 

30 November 
2021 

 New date 
not 
supplied 

Page 48



APPENDIX C – INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW UP - FEBRUARY 2022          

 

Page 18 

Customer Services - Digitalisation 2021/22 
Final report issued November 2021 

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved   
 or  

Revised 
Deadline 

Customer Services Department or the 
FirmStep system. 
 

the back-end database when required. 
There is an open call with the software 
company to move to their new real-time 
reporting module, which will in turn deliver 
the necessary improvements to the data 
retention module and allow for successful 
implementation. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 49



 

 

 

                                                                      
 

 

 

 

 

Watford Borough Council 
Audit Committee  
10 March 2022 

 
2022/23 Internal Audit Plan Report 

 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to approve the 
proposed Watford Borough Council and Shared 

Services 2022/23 Internal Audit Plans 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 6



    
     

 

 

 

Contents 
 
1. Introduction and Background 
 

2. Audit Planning Process 
2.1 Planning Principles 
2.2 Approach to Planning 
2.4 Planning Context 
2.6 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

 

3. Performance Management 
3.1 Update Reporting 
3.2 Performance Indicators 

 
 

Appendices 
 

A Draft Watford Borough Council 2022/23 Internal 
Audit Plan  

 

B Draft Watford and Three Rivers Shared Services 
2022/23 Internal Audit Plan 

 

 
 

Page 51



 

 

1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Internal Audit is an independent and objective assurance and consulting activity 

designed to add value and improve the organisations operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control 
and governance processes. The role of internal audit is to provide independent 
assurance that an organisation’s risk management, governance and internal 
control processes are operating effectively. (Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors 
– Internal audit definition and purpose) 
 

1.2 The Council’s Internal Audit Plan sets out the programme of internal audit work for 
the year ahead, and forms part of the Council’s wider assurance framework. It 
supports the requirement to produce an audit opinion on the overall internal 
control environment of the Council, as well as a judgement on the robustness of 
risk management and governance arrangements, contained in the Head of 
Assurance annual report. 

 
1.3 The Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) Audit Charter which was presented to 

the July 2021 meeting of this Committee shows how the Council and SIAS work 
together to provide a modern and effective internal audit service. This approach 
complies with the requirements of the United Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) which came into effect on 1 April 2013 (revised on 1 April 
2017). An
[...]
 

 
Cyber Security 

 
To provide assurance that cyber security strategies and arrangements are appropriately 
designed and operated to manage the risk of a cyber-attack.  
 

 
15 

 
Q3 

 
CONTINGENCY  
 

 
Contingency 

 
No budget set at outset. 
 

  

 
2021/22 PROJECTS REQUIRING COMPLETION 
 

 
Outstanding 
2021/22 audits  
 

 
Time for completion of 2021/22 audits carried forward into 2022/23 (unused time will be 
reallocated). 

 
10 

 
Q1 

 
TOTAL AUDIT DAYS – SHARED SERVICES PLAN 
 

 
97 

 

 

 

Page 66



Part A 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 10 March 2022 
 
Report author: Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Statement of Accounts 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the latest position for the finalisation and audit of the 

Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 and 2020/21 and the preparation for the 
production of the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22.   

 
1.2 The report also sets out the process for the setting and adoption of Accounting 

Policies for 2021/22. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The Council’s 
Statement of 
Accounts are not 
approved and 
audited within the 
statutory 
timeframe 

Failure to comply 
with statutory 
timeline impacts on 
audit opinion 

Proactive liaison 
with the external 
audit team  

Tolerate 4 

Changes to 
accounting policies 
are not properly 
reflected in the 
Statement of 
Accounts 

Material mis-
statement or 
qualification 

Review accounting 
policies annually. 
Maintain awareness 
of future changes 

Treat 4 

Changes to 
accounting policies 
have an impact on 
the revenue 
budget or capital 
programme. 

Impact on reserves, 
especially where not 
identified at budget 
setting. 

Maintain awareness 
of future changes 

Tolerate 6 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



3.0 Recommendations 
 

In relation to the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts Audit Committee are 
recommended to: 
 

3.1 Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 subject to any final adjustments by 
the Section 151 Officer (Director of Finance) 
 

3.2 Agree that the Section 151 Officer be delegated to finalise the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20 in consultation with the Chair of the Audit Committee 

 
3.3 Agree that the Committee authorise and instruct the Chair to sign the Statement of 

Accounts for 2019/20 once finalised and signed by the Section 151 Officer to 
confirm that the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of: 

(a) the financial position of the authority at the end of the financial year 
to which it relates; and 

(b) that authority’s income and expenditure for that financial year 
 
3.4 Approve the Letter of Representation for 2019/20 and agree to delegate to the 

Section 151 Officer and Chair of the Audit Committee to make any necessary 
changes resulting from the conclusion of the audit. 

 
In relation to the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts Audit Committee are 
recommended to: 

 
3.5 Ratify the draft Accounting Policies for 2021/22 
 
 
 Further information: 
 Hannah Doney 
 hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by: Alison Scott, Shared Director of Finance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 
4.1.1 The Statement of Accounts 2019/20 are attached to this report at Appendix 1.  

Since the last report to the audit committee in November significant progress has 
been made towards concluding the audit.  Delegation is sought from the Committee 
for any final changes to be made by the Director of Finance and for the Chair of the 
Committee to sign the accounts.  This will enable the accounts to be signed off as 

Page 68



soon as the audit is concluded and well in advance of the next Committee meeting 
in July.   

 
4.1.2 As previously reported to the Committee, the detailed audit focus on the Fixed 

Asset Register has resulted in reclassifications and revaluation of a number of 
assets.  In order to achieve the correct prior year comparator figures for 2018/19 
this has resulted in the calculations being reworked back to 2017/18.   The changes 
meet the definition of a Prior Year Adjustment and the changes are disclosed in 
Note 4 to the accounts.   

 
4.1.3 The Prior Year Adjustment requires the External Auditors to complete additional 

due diligence and the revisions are undergoing an internal consultation process.  
Other outstanding items include the conclusion of the Going Concern assessment 
which covers the period of 12 months from the date of signing the accounts.  It is 
anticipated that an update can be provided on the progress of these areas at the 
meeting.   

 
4.1.4 Auditing standards require the External Auditors to obtain representations from 

management on certain matters material to their audit opinion. This is known as the 
Letter of Representation. The Audit Committee is required to consider and approve 
the letter of representation before it is signed by the Director of Finance and the 
Chair of the Committee. 

 
4.1.5   A Draft Letter of Representation is at Appendix 2. The draft letters may change to 

reflect the outcome of the ongoing audit work. Therefore, the committee is asked to 
agree that the Director of Finance, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, 
can make any further changes to the letters of representation that may arise during 
completion of the audit. 
 
 

4.2 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 
4.2.1 The draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 were published by 31 July in line with 

statutory timetable for public inspection.  These accounts will need to be updated 
to reflect the final balances agreed in the 2019/20 accounts.  This will be done as 
upon completion of the 2019/20 audit and a revised set of accounts will be provided 
to the External Auditors for consideration.  

 
4.2.2 Audit resource is expected to be available in June which shou
[...]
pproval of Accounting Policies  

 
4.4.6.  The code states that the Chief Finance Officer is responsible for selecting ‘suitable’ 

accounting policies and ensuring that they are applied consistently in the 
preparation of the statement of accounts. The Chief Finance Officer (Director of 
Finance) has approved Note 1. Accounting Policies for 2021/22 as set out in 
Appendix 3. All significant accounting policies have been selected with reference to 
the Code.  

 
4.4.7 The Council’s auditors will review the adopted accounting policies as part of the 

audit of the statement of accounts. There is also an expectation that the auditors 
will be able to evidence that the accounting policies have been approved by the 
Audit Committee in its capacity as ‘Those Charged with Governance’. The Audit 
Committee is therefore asked to ratify the accounting policies as set out in 
Appendix 3. 

 
4.4.8 There are no significant changes to the accounting policies adopted in prior years.  

However, there may be changes required to the valuation methodology of PPE 
assets if the proposals set out in the CIPFA consultation are adopted.    

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no direct financial 

implications arising from this report. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no direct 

legal implications arising from this report. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the exercise 

of its functions, to the need to – 
 

Page 72



• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them 

• foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and pe
[...]
. 

Page 75



1.06 Charges to Revenue for Long Term Assets 

Services, support services and trading accounts are debited with the following amounts 

to record the cost of holding fixed assets during the year:-  

 depreciation attributable to the assets used by the relevant service 

 revaluation and impairment losses on assets used by the service where there are no 

accumulated gains in the Revaluation Reserve against which the losses can be written 

off 

 amortisation of intangible fixed assets attributable to the service 

The Council is not required to raise council tax to fund depreciation, revaluation and 

impairment losses or amortisations. These entries are adjusted through the Movement in 

Reserves Statement. 

1.07 Employee Benefits 

Benefits Payable During Employment 

Short-term employee benefits are those due to be settled within 12 months of the year-

end. They include such benefits as wages and salaries, paid annual leave and paid sick 

leave, bonuses and non-monetary benefits (e.g. cars) for current employees and are 

recognised as an expense for services in the year in which employees render service to 

the Council. An accrual is made for the cost of holiday entitlements (or any form of leave, 

e.g. time off in lieu) earned by employees but not taken before the year-end which 

employees can carry forward into the next financial year. The accrual is made at the salary 

rates applicable in the following accounting year, being the period in which the employee 

takes the benefit. The accrual is charged to Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services, 

but then reversed out through the Movement in Reserves Statement so that holiday 

benefits are charged to revenue in the financial year in which the holiday absence occurs. 

Termination Benefits 

Termination benefits are amounts payable as a result of a decision by the Council to 

terminate an officer’s employment before the normal retirement date or an officer’s 

decision to ac

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

10 March 2022 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 

Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors N Bell and M Devonish 

 
Also present: Maria Grindley (EY) and Simon Luk (EY) 

 
Officers: Democratic Services Officer (LM) 

Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service 
Head of Finance 
Head of Programme Management Office 
 

 
 

31   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Turmaine. 
 

32   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

33   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

34   Annual Risk Report  
 
The committee received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance setting out the council’s Corporate Risk Register. 
 
The Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office introduced the report 
on behalf of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance explaining that it 
was made up of two parts, firstly the council’s Risk Management Strategy and 
secondly the corporate risk register.  The Risk Management Strategy had been 
refreshed last year and was deemed to be working well and no changes were 
necessary. The Corporate Risk Register was underpinned by individual Service 
Risk Registers with any risks assessed with a risk score of 9 or above escalated to 
the Corporate Risk Register for quarterly review by the council’s Leadership 



 
2 

Board. The Corporate Risk Register was reviewed on an annual basis by Audit 
Committee and represented a snap shot in time with the Corporate Risk Register 
regularly reviewed and updated to ensure that risks were identified and 
managed. The following risks were highlighted to the committee: 
 

 An ongoing risk in relation to the delivery of programmes and projects as a 
result of the ambitious agenda the council had for the town 

 Staff recruitment and retention as a result of the national labour market 

 An increase in the risk of Cyber security threats as a result of the Ukraine 
conflict  

 
In response to members’ questions the Head of Enterprise Programme 
Management Office, advised that in regards to the increased threat of cyber-
attacks, the council was receiving national briefings from central government 
and a range of technical and training interventions had been implemented to 
mitigate the risk. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the report is noted. 
 

35   SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The committee received a report of the Client Audit Manager for SIAS.  The 
Client Audit Manager introduced the report explaining that this was the standard 
quarterly report and outlined the current years audit plan.  Of the 17 audits, 
seven had been completed at the time of the report and three audits had been 
additionally completed.  Therefore, there were seven outstanding audits to be 
completed within 21 days.  He detailed the challenges faced by the department 
which included organisational changes and completing audits in a new format.  
He concluded that it was still anticipated that all audits would be completed by 
the end of March, but should any be outstanding they would be completed in 
the first half of April and would not affect the Head of Assurance annual opinion 
which formed part of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bell regarding assurance opinions, the 
Client Audit Manager advised that the original opinions did not change and 
implementation of agreed recommendations was monitored by this committee 
and SIAS would only conduct a formal follow-up audit if requested to do so by 
officers.   
 
The Chair enquired about the overall targets for next year in regards to the 
challenges that had been listed earlier.  The Client Audit Manager explained that 



 
3 

delivery lessons had been learnt and that audits would not be clustered 
together.  The Head of Finance added that reports had been pushed back to the 
end of the financial year by officers due to hectic workloads.  However, the 
council’s leadership team was creating a dialog with officers and providing the 
right profile of the audit work. 
 
Councillor Devonish asked if best practices had been fed back to officers.  The 
Client Audit Manager noted that this was a good idea and that currently best 
practice was discussed in the department and it could be helpful in future audits 
if best practice was fed back to officers more widely. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the change to the implementation date for one recommendations 

(paragraph 2.5 of the report) for the reason set out in Appendix C be 
agreed. 

 
2. That the removal of implemented audit recommendations set out in 

Appendix C of the report be agreed. 
 

36   SIAS Internal Audit Plans  
 
The committee received a report of the Client Audit Manager for SIAS.  The 
Client Audit Manager introduced the report explaining that the report set out the 
intended programme of work for the next financial year. 
 
The Client Audit Manager outlined the context and background to the 
development of the new audit plans.  He explained that some audits had been 
scheduled in the first quarter in order to not backload the audit schedule to the 
final quarter. He also highlighted that it was important to keep the plan agile and 
that any changes agreed with officers would be highlighted to the Audit 
Committee. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Client Audit Manage explained that 
any audit recommendations from the committee would be welcomed and that 
there was no specific deadline for the suggestions as the plan could be flexed. 
 
Councillor Watkin raised the issue of Covid grants distributed by the council and 
raised concerns regarding fraudulent claims.  It had been reported in national 
newspapers of fraudulent Covid grant claims.  The Head of Finance explained 
that this was before her tenure in the role and she would investigate this issue in 
relation to the support and work provided by the Anti-Fraud Team and if an audit 
was worthwhile this would be added to the plan. 
 



 
4 

RESOLVED –  
 
that the proposed Watford Borough Council and Shared Services 2022/23 
Internal Audit Plans be approved. 
 

37   Statement of Accounts  
 
The committee received a report of the Head of Finance.  She thanked the 
committee for their patience regarding the late publication of appendices 1 and 
2 which had been delayed in order to capture the most up to date information in 
relation to the 2019/20 audit.  The 2019/20 accounts would be finalised in the 
near future.  The 2020/21 statement of accounts draft would be completed by 
July 2022.   
 
The Head of Finance gave an update on the 2021/22 statement of accounts.  
There had been changes to reporting measures and she pointed the committee 
to paragraph 4.3 of the report for further detail.  This would help the sector 
when reporting.  She highlighted that many local authorities had struggled and at 
the present time 70 local authorities had not completed their statement of 
accounts for 2019/20. 
 
Councillor Bell asked if there was any concerns for the 2020/21 statement of 
accounts.  The Head of Finance responded that there were no concerns at 
present however the main audit work was yet to be undertaken.  She expanded 
that the team had worked well and learnt lessons from the previous years.  Also 
that communication with external auditors had improved which had led to 
greater efficiency. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 subject to any final 

adjustments by the Section 151 Officer (Director of Finance) be approved. 
 
2. that the Section 151 Officer be delegated to finalise the Statement of 

Accounts for 2019/20 in consultation with the Chair of the Audit 
Committee. 

  
3. that the committee authorises and instructs the Chair to sign the Statement 

of Accounts for 2019/20 once finalised and signed by the Section 151 
Officer to confirm that the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair 
view of:  
(a) the financial position of the authority at the end of the financial year 

to which it relates; and  
(b) that authority’s income and expenditure for that financial year  



 
5 

 
4. That the Letter of Representation for 2019/20 be approved and that the 

Section 151 Officer and Chair of the Audit Committee be granted delegated 
authority to make any necessary changes resulting from the conclusion of 
the audit.  
 

5. That the draft Accounting Policies for 2021/22 be ratified 
 

38   Watford Borough Council Draft Audit results report  
 
The committee received a late report from the external auditor which provided 
an overview of the council draft audit results for 2019/20.  Simon Luk, 
representing the external auditor EY, started by thanking the Head of Finance for 
the team’s assistance with a challenging audit in light of Covid. 
 
Simon Luk drew the committee’s attention to page 13 of the external auditor’s 
report, which provided an overview of the material movements in the statement 
of accounts and highlighted the following; 
 

  There was a large increase in property, plant and equipment, by 
£0.264m.  There was also a £0.232m increase in the long term 
creditors.  This movement mainly related to the new Croxley Park 
finance lease entered by the council in 19/20, which had led to the 
recognition of a finance lease asset in PPE, and a corresponding lease 
liability in long term creditors. 

  The council had also received £92m from the developer of Croxley 
Park, including £72m to cover future planned property maintenance, 
£20m to cover future potential rental income shortfall, and another 
£4m where the council had chosen to ring-fence for Croxley Park.  The 
£92m had been invested in ST deposits, and therefore there was an 
increase of ST investments by about that amount in the current year. 

  As there were no conditions around these monies they were 
recognised as income in year in the comprehensive income and 
expenditure statement, and then moved to usable reserves. 

  Financing and investment income.  This was determined by 
investment property valuations and fluctuated due to changes in the 
market. 

  Surplus/Deficit in evaluation of PPE which fluctuated due to valuer 
estimations. 

  Re-measurement of the net defined benefit liability which had been 
affected by actuarial assumption that fluctuated year on year. 

 



 
6 

Simon Luk then addressed the significant risk section of the report, with an 
overview on page 15 and further details on subsequent pages.  He highlighted 
the following findings from areas of significant risks and areas of audit focus to 
the committee; 
 

  Misclassification of Avenue Car Park due to an error of £190m of 
longer term creditors being labelled as short term creditors that was 
corrected (page 15). 

  £0.105m was overstated in short term creditors due to incorrect cut 
off of Croxley Park rental receipts that was corrected (page 15). 

  5 further uncorrected projected misstatements had been identified 
(page15) 

  A £0.137m variance between the interest charged for the year end 
31/03/2020 per the lease schedule (£3.8m) and the amount recorded 
in the general ledger (£3.950m) was identified (page 16). 

  A reclassification error of £1.1m relating to rental deposits for Croxley 
Park where they were not expected to be repaid within a year, from 
short term to long term creditors (page 16). 

  Accounting for the Acquisition of Croxley Business Park, as 2019-20 
would be the first year of managing and accounting for the Croxley 
Business Park, this would be the first year of allocating income 
streams to correct accounting periods for this asset and therefore 
recognised income could be more prone to fraud or error.  (page 17)  
Errors had been identified in the accounting of the £92m monies 
received as receipts in advance, a liability, when these should have 
been accounted for in usable reserves. There was also a 
misclassification of £3.7m capital payment of Croxley Park Finance 
Lease due in 1 year had been classified as a long term creditor instead 
of a short term creditor. 

  Valuation of Land and Buildings, following the Covid-19 outbreak in 
March 2020, there was potential for significant impact on the 
estimations and assumptions applied to asset valuations with qualified 
valuers reporting ‘material uncertainty’ within valuation reports.  
(page 18) 

  A number of mis-statements arising from the PPE, IP and surplus 
assets (page 18-20). This had led to adjustments in the current year, 
as well as prior period adjustments. The overall amendment to PPE 
(net book value) was 2017/18: £14.432m, 2018/19: £17.711m, and 
2019/20: £13.357m. The overall amendment to IP was 2017/18: 
£0.389m, 2018/19: -£2.422m, and 2019/20: -£11.905m. The overall 
amendment to surplus assets was 2017/18: £0.225m, 2018/19: 
£0.125m, and 2019/20: £0.579m. 



 
7 

  The McCloud ruling meant that the remeasurement of the defined 
pension liability needed to be amended by £0.137m, but the authority 
had adjusted past service cost instead of other operating income.  
Pension assets was overvalued by £0.648m. (page 23) 

  The valuation of NDR appeals provision was a high value estimate, 
with complex calculations. This meant that there could be a material 
misstatement in the accounts if this had been calculated incorrectly. 

  The Council had not charged minimum revenue provision (MRP) 
despite having a positive Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)(page 
25). The Council had charged £0.083m for FY19/20 although it was 
recommended that the Council reviewed the breakdown of its 
unfinanced capital and reviewed its MRP policy to ensure that a 
prudent amount of MRP was being charged. 

  There were other uncorrected misstatements that were above 
reporting threshold that had been brought to the attention of the 
committee (page 35). 

  As a result of the above findings, a number of control deficiencies had 
been identified and recommendations had been made (summarised 
on page 44). 

 
Councillor Watkin raised the issue with the external auditors that the summary 
of the audit results was difficult to comprehend for people without a 
professional financial background and requested a more top level summary.  The 
committee members agreed with this statement.   
 
The Head of Finance went on to explain that the external auditors had listed the 
changes that had occurred from the draft statement of accounts to the revised 
statement of accounts at appendix 1.  The changes made were necessary in 
order for the auditors to provide an unqualified audit opinion as set in the 
auditor’s report.   However, it should be noted that the adjustments were 
accounting adjustments that had no impact on the tax payer or the council’s 
general fund position.  There was one exception to this relating to an £83k 
adjustment for MRP which had been funded from reserves and built into budgets 
in future years.  Following on from Councillor Kloss’s query the Head of Finance 
expanded that the amended rental valuation on the Harlequin Shopping centre 
was a red book valuation at the balance sheet date and did not reflect the value 
that could be achieved if the asset was sold.  She then went on to clarify that the 
council’s accounts were prepared following proper accounting practice as set out 
in the CIPFA Code of Practice and based on International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS ) which made the council’s balance sheet comparable with a 
private company accounts.  However, the impact of valuations was reversed out 
through the Movement in Reserves Statement. In practice the movement on the 
general fund should be the main focus for users of local authority accounts as 



 
8 

this was the area that had the most impact on the financial sustainability of the 
council and had the possibility to impact on council tax payers.   
 
Councillor Bell requested further information regarding the understatement in 
long term investments in relation to the Watford Health Campus noted within 
the auditor’s report.  The Head of Finance advised that she would obtain further 
detail behind this to provide further clarity. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the report is noted. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.45 pm 
 

 

 


